LOK SABHA DEBATES

1047
LOK SABHA

Wednesday, April 17, 1968/ Chaitra 28,
1890 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair}
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUBESTIONS
Border Roads in Himacha! Pradesh
*1287. SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA:

Will the Ministet of DEFENCE be pleased tostate ;-

(#) The target fixed for the construction of border roads in Himachal Pradesh during 1967-68 and 1968-69 and funds allotted
for the same during these years ;

(b) the mileage of roads completed

during 1967 ; and

(c} whether the development of border roads is proceeding according to the schedule and if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRI SWARAN SINGH): {(a) to {c).
A statement, containing the reply is placed on the Table of Lok Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) The plan of construction of roads in Himachal Pradesh included in the immediate programme of Border Roads Developmeat Board, and amount allotted for 1967-
68 and proposed to be spent in 196869 under Capital Outlay are as under :

Formation Surfacing Funds allotted / cutting Soling Metalling Black- earmarked topping
(In Miles) (Rs. in lakhs)
196768 55.6 61 61 96 328.91
1968-69 59.8 68 68 it 370.28

(b} Achievement during 1967-68 against the plan is indicated below :(—

Formation cutting : 57.00 miles.
(Class 9) .
Sarfacing : Soling 40.00 miles.
Metalling 63.50 miles.
Black- 88.00 miles.
topping

(c) In 1967-68, the target set for General

Reserve Engineer Force in respect of formation cutting was exceeded but Himachal Pradesh, P.W.D. c¢ould not achieve the same. In surfacing, there was a slight short-fall in respect of both Gnene-
ral Reserve Engineer Force and P.W.D.
This was due to un-expectedly heavy raing and snow conlitioas. '
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SHRI SWARAN SINGH : As 1 have explained in the statement that I have placed on the Table of the House, this work is entrusted to two organisations :
the Border Roads Development Organisation and the Himachal Pradesh P.W.D.
So far as the Border Roads Development Organisation is concerned, it is a military organisation and no case has come to our notice where an engineer who had been posted in any part has not resumed his duty or has shirked going there. With regard to Himachal Pradesh, the hon.
Member might know better. I have no information at the present momeat. I have explained that the main reason why there was shortfall was due to excessive snow this year.
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SHRI SWARA_N SINGH : At the present moment we are concentmting to complete the progromme that we have pndertaken, that js mainly the Hindustan-Tibet road and.also, on the other side, the Pathankot-Mandi - Kulu - Manali - Rohtang road, but these are the two main roads.
The others are mostly interlinks.

SHRI HEM RAJ: In view of the fact that Narkonda remains snowbound almost the year round, there was an alternative proposal to construct a road from Khirathpur by the river Sutlej. May 1 know whether that has been taken up or not and if it has been taken up, what is the progress made therein ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : Khirathpur-Bilaspur road has already been completed mostly, but there is no other proposal to extend that along the Sutlej. At present, the Hindustan-Tibet Road does pass over Narkonda but it does not remain snow-bound for that long a period as the hon. Member said.
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SHR1 SWARAN SINGH: With regard to the first part, the work of widening and improving the road up to Manali is aimost complete ; from Manali, between Rohtang-Kieling, as you know, that is a fairly difficult pait, and the more difficult part out of this also is with the Border Roads Development Organisation. This year the progress was not quite up to the expectations mainly on account of the excessive snowfall. I think the Himachal Pradesh P.W.D. are doing reasonably well.
If we find that they require any assistance we will be glad ito give them, or even we can take over the work ourselves,
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Really, Sir, if one is in depression, no one can boost the morale of such a person.
It is an amazing suggestion : that by our improving our roads we provide facilities to the enemy, is something which I cannot accept, and I would appea! to the hon.
Member not to think on those lines.

Grants to States

*1259. SHRI B. N. KUREEL : Wil
the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether some States could not draw the Central. grants for various schemes as they were not able to arrange the matching grants within the State during the Third Plan period and the period thereafter upto the end of 1967-68 ; and

(b) If sd, which are the States and what were the various schemes for which grants were not drawn ?

"THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): {a) and (b).
Allocation of assistance to States in the form of loans and grants, are made by the Ministry of Finance at the beginning of

CHAITRA 38, 1890 (SAKA)

1082

Oral Answers

each financial year and funds are released to the States in instalments. Final adjustments which determine the actuai utilisation of grants are made on the basis ot audited figures of expenditure supplied by the State Governments.

The audited figures for the Third Plan period as a whole and upto the end of 1967-68 are still awaited from the State
Governments.
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